
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item No. AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 7

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 14th 
September 2017. 

6.  FOOD AND FEED SERVICE PLAN 2017-18 8 - 36

To present the annual review of Council’s Food and Feed Service 
Plan. 

7.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027 37 - 46

To present information on school Place Planning from 2017 to 2027 for 

Meeting of:  Cabinet
Date: Tuesday, 24th October, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm
Venue: Rochdale Town Hall, The Esplanade, 

Rochdale, OL16 1AB

Public Document Pack



secondary school places. 

8.  THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020 47 - 63

To set out proposals to address the need for extra Reception and Year 
1-6 places up to September 2020. 

9.  PROPOSED LOCAL POSITIVE RECRUITMENT CRITERIA POLICY 64 - 73

To provide details of the Council`s proposed Local Positive 
Recruitment Policy, which is an amendment to the Council`s 
Recruitment and Selection Policy, for consideration and approval. 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To consider that th
[...]
ced a report 
seeking approval to progress for consultation, proposed discretionary fees 
and charges for 2018/19.  

Alternatives considered: 
Not to review or increase our fees and charges. This would potentially reduce 
the income available to the Council and make it more difficult to achieve a 
balanced budget.

Decision:
That consultation be undertaken on the proposed discretionary fees and 
charges for 2018/19.  

Reason for decision:
The Authority carries out an annual review of discretionary fees and charges 
as part of the budget setting process. It is a requirement of this process that 
Elected Members agree a general level of increase for all income streams 
taking into account the prevailing rate of inflation. For the 2018/19 financial 
year, Elected Members are being asked to agree an increase of 2.0%, 
wherever possible to ensure that the Authority sets a balanced budget for the 
forthcoming year (2018/19).

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21
47 The Cabinet Member for Corporate & Resources introduced a report 
seeking approval for submission to consultation on the proposed Capital 
Programme 2018/19 – 2020/21.

Alternatives considered: 
The Capital Programme for 2018/19 to 2020/21 takes into consideration the 
priorities of the Council and the resources available.  Consultation on the 
proposed Capital Programme is legally required.

Decision:
The Capital Programme and provisional programmes for 2019/20 and 
2020/21, be approved to be sent out for consultation.

Reasons for decision:
The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced budget.  Budgets are 
prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines.

Page 6



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
48 Decision: 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following three items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision: 
Should the press and public remain during debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 and 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2020/21 AND SAVING 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2019/20 ((PART B)
49 The Cabinet Member for Corporate & Resources introduced a report 
seeking approval of proposed Savings Proposals not requiring service 
consultation and approval of consultation on identified Workforce Savings 
Proposals.

In considering the report Cabinet Members sought clarification on work 
undertaken to provide alternative solutions to the proposed Savings 
Proposals.   

Alternatives considered: 
Whilst budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a 
number of alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget 
pressures are considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Decision:
1. The identified Savings Proposals not requiring Service consultation be 
approved;
2. The Workforce Savings Proposals requiring consultation be determined 
as follows:

Saving Proposal
EC-2018-19-010 Approved for consultation
NH-2018-19-015 Approved for consultation
NH-2018-19-019 Withdrawn
ICT-2018-19-021 Approved for consultation
NH-2018-19-022 Approved for consultation
NH-2018-19-023 Approved for consultation
NH-2018-19-016 Approved for consultation
 
Reason for decision:
The Council is required to set a balanced budget for 2018/19 by the by 11th 
March 2018.

Page 7



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 24th October 2017
Portfolio Councillor Jacqui Beswick

Cabinet Member for 
Health & Wellbeing

Report Author Nicola Rogers
Public/Private Document Public Document

Food and Feed Service Plan 2017-18

Executive Summary

1. This report presents the annual review of Council’s Food and Feed Service 
Plan. It identifies the scope and demands on the Service. It provides details of 
last year’s performance and details the way the Service proposes to continue 
to meet the Food Standards Agency’s mandatory guidance on inspection 
frequency. The report also proposes to introduce two new discretionary fees 
and charges in relation to two aspects of food hygiene matters.

Recommendation

2. Members are recommended to;

2.1 endorse the Service Plan set out in Appendix 1 as the authorities Food 
and Feed Service Plan for 2017-18; and

2.2 accept the Food Standards Agency letter dated 5 May 2017 (Appendix 2) 
acknowledging that the action plan has been fully implemented and thanking 
staff for the action taken to address the recommendations: and

2.3 endorse the introduction of two new discretionary fees and charges as set 
out in section 5 of the report, with effect from 1 January 2018 onwards: 

Reason for Recommendation

3. 3.1 The Food Standards Agency (FSA) was formed in 2000 in response to a 
number of damaging, high profile food scares. The FSA has set out in a 
Framework Agreement the levels of service to be provided by local authorities 
for Food Safety (hygiene), Food Standards (labelling and composition) and 
Animal Feeding stuffs. Local authorities are required to submit returns of both 
the qualitative and quantitative aspects of work carried out. The FSA carry out 
audits of local authorities as part of a “rolling programme”, to check 
compliance with the Framework Agreement.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



3.2 It is a requirement of the Framework Agreement that local Food Authorities 
review their performance on an annual basis. This authority has traditionally 
chosen to do so by submitting it Food and Feed Plan for consideration by 
elected members at Cabinet.

3.3 The most recent Food Law Code of Practice (FLCoP) was issued in March 
2017 and informs Food Authorities on the execution and enforcement of food 
legislation. Food Authorities must have regard to this Code when discharging 
their statutory duties.

3.4 Previously the Code of Practice has acknowledged that Food Authorities 
would come under varying pressures and many would eventually be unable to 
me
[...]
s progress in implementing the agreed Action Plan. The 
most recent update was provided by Nicola Rogers Service Manager 
(Communities) Public Protection.    
   
We have reviewed the information provided and the Action Plan has now 
been fully implemented. The completed Action Plan will be placed on the 
Agency’s website and our files for the audit will be closed.   
 
We will continue to monitor the delivery of official controls for food by the 
Authority via the Local Authority Enforcement Monitoring System.  
 
I would like to thank you and your staff for the action taken to address the 
recommendations in the audit report. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Mark Davis 
Head of Regulatory Division Assurance Team 
Regulatory Delivery Division 
 

Page 35



Cc: Nicola Rogers, Service Manager (Communities) Public Protection.    
   
   

Page 36



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 24th October 2017
Councillor Donna Martin

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services

Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Year 7 School places 2017- 2027

Executive Summary

1. This report presents information on the School Place Planning from 2017 to 
2027 for secondary places and the need for extra Year 7 places for 2017 – 
2027.

Recommendation

2. That Cabinet approves the opening of a consultation on the provision of 
additional Year 7 places for 2017 – 2027.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in their area.  

Key Points for Consideration

4
.

The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 2005 
Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be 3100. This is a 
550 increase in Reception numbers. Secondary cohort sizes started to increase in 
2012 and are expected to mirror and exceed the Primary increases until 2024. 
Secondary cohorts started at a low of 2200 pupil and are expected to increase to 
3300, which is an i
[...]
he area by 2022
ii) The shortfall in extra spaces will need to be sought through additional building at existing schools. Co-

operation from secondary Academies will be vital to the provision of sufficient school places as options at 
LA maintained schools have been fully utilised

4.1.3  Borough-wide: 

Boroug
h

20
17

-1
8

20
18

-1
9

20
19

-2
0

20
20

-2
1

20
21

-2
2

20
22

-2
3

20
23

-2
4

20
24

-2
5

20
25

-2
6

20
26

-2
7

20
27

-2
8

YEAR 7 
Places 2790 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845 2845

Year 7 
Expecte
d Pupils

2694 2873 2987 3083 3094 3176 3299 3315 3215 3185 3212

Year 6 
Pupils 2730 2912 3036 3127 3120 3199 3331 3356 3245 3231 3263

Extra 
Places 
Needed

-28 -142 -238 -249 -331 -454 -470 -370 -340 -367

Extra 
classes 
Needed

1 5 8 8 11 15 16 12 11 12

Options

Proposal for 2018:
i) Provide an additional 30 places at Siddal more in existing accommodation.

Proposals for 2019 onwards:
ii) Consult on an additional 30 (60 total) places at Siddal Moor by extending school

Proposals for 2020 onwards:
iii) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Middleton area

Proposals for 2022 onwards:
iv) Establish a new 180 place Free School in the Rochdale area
v) The shortfall in extra spaces will need to be sought through additional building at existing schools. Co-

operation from secondary Academies will be vital to the provision of sufficient school places as options at 
LA maintained schools have been fully utilised.

Total 
extra 
places

30 60 240 240 420 420 420 420 420 420

Deficit (-) 
/ Surplus 
places

2 -82 2 -9 89 -34 -50 50 80 53

Classes 
needed* 3  1 2

Alternatives Considered
The case is clear for the need of 2 extra secondary schools. Given the limited 
options the acceptance of a local trust is considered to be the preferred choice. 
The option is to go out to tender with Multi academy trusts nationwide. Extra 
capacity is definitely needed for 2019 and 2023/24 and will also be needed in the 
intervening years to
[...]
019 onwards:

i) Establish a new 180 place Free school in the Rochdale area by 2022

There are seven secondary schools in Pennines and Rochdale Townships. Already an extra 30 
places are available at Kingsway Park and Falinge Park from 2017. The places available in 2018 
are:
Hollingworth 270 Kingsway Park 270 Oulder Hill 300
Wardle 240 Falinge Park 270 Matthew Moss 240

St. Cuthbert’s RC 240

Page 46



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 24th October 2017
Portfolio Councillor Donna Martin

Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services

Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document Public

The Need for Extra Primary School Places (2017- 2020)

Executive Summary

1. There is a need to keep under review the need for extra class places in each 
Township. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals to address the 
need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020.

Recommendation

2. That Cabinet approves the opening of a consultation on proposals to address 
the need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020.

Reason for Recommendation

3. Each Local authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of 
school places in their area.  

Key Points for Consideration

4. The Borough has seen consistent growth in the Primary school cohorts. In 
2005 Reception numbers were 2450 and this year are predicted to be over 
3100. This is the equivalent of 19 additional Reception classes. Growth in 
cohort numbers has not been limited to Reception numbers but has occurred 
in all year groups with many families being new to the Borough. The 
equivalent of 5 additional classes of children has arrived in higher year groups 
to start schools this September. Full details are set out in Appendix One.

4.1 Historically pupil place planning has been carried out for each township in 
Rochdale. This allows townships to be informed on school spaces and pupil 
numbers within their area and aids local government decision making 
processes. 

The 
[...]
e PAN where and when needed. This is not favoured 
by primary Headteachers 

4.2.1 The following table shows the current spaces by Township and 
highlights the Townships where extra classes are being requested.

Spaces Available (Sept 2017)

Rec Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6
Heywood 20 5 14 4 14 3 20
Middleton 57 55 2 7 6 39 12

Pennines (South) 18 29 27 2 2 8 10

Pennines (North) 17 4 2 2 3 8 14
Rochdale (NE)
&Pennine (Central) 35 10 25 38 3 26 0

Rochdale (NW) 9 2 1 6 8 4 8
Rochdale S
South/Central 13 14 16 10 10 11 2

Total 169 119 87 69 46 99 66

Percentage 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Page 49



4.2.2 The following table shows the current number of children in classes that 
are over PAN.

Over PAN Capacity (Sept 2017)

Rec Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 No. of Schools in area
Heywood 2 2 1 2 3 2 0 10

Middleton 0 6 2 2 5 6 2 14

Pennines (South) 3 0 2 4 3 3 3 7

Pennines (North) 3 0 2 2 3 2 4 5
Rochdale (NE)
&Pennine (Central) 2 0 0 4 6 3 11 9

Rochdale (NW) 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 7
Rochdale S
South/central 0 5 4 4 5 8 8 17

Total 10 15 12 20 26 26 29 69

Alternatives Considered

In the last few years 24 of the 69 Primary Schools have taken bulge years or 
increased their PAN. The majority of these have had either internal 
restructuring or major building carried out. All extra classes are being 
discussed with Head teachers and Governing boards.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. The costs associated with co-ordinating admission arrangements are met from 
the Dedicated Schools Grant.  

  The costs for refurbishment or new build accommodation at schools which 
are    providing additional pupil places is funded by the EFA annual allocations 
of Basic Need capital budget.

Where applicable, schools offering additional pupil places to meet the LA’s 
statutory need, may also be eligible for revenue funding from the  Council’s 
Growth Fund, which is approved by Schools Forum

Risk and Policy Implications

The application of pupil place planning arrangements contr
[...]
acred Heart RC 30
St Patrick's RC 45 Whittaker Moss 60 Broadfield 60 Castleton 30
Heybrook 90 St Vincent's RC 60 Deeplish 

Academy
60 St Edward's CE VC 52

Ashfield Valley 30 Bamford Academy 45 Lowerplace 60 St John'sCE VA 
T'ham

12
Marland Hill 60 St Gabriel's RC 30

Rochdale forecast by regions.

Rochdale NW Reception Forecast:-

Rochdale NE Reception Forecast:-

Rochdale South/Central Reception Forecast:-

Page 62



Rochdale Reception Class Place Demand to Sept2020 6thJune2017.docxPage 63



Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 24th October 2017
Portfolio Councillor Allen Brett

Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Resources

Report Author Louise Griffiths
Public/Private Document Public

Proposed Local Positive Recruitment Criteria Policy

Executive Summary

1. The report provides Members of Cabinet with details of the Council`s 
proposed Local Positive Recruitment Policy, which is an amendment to the 
Council`s Recruitment and Selection Policy, for consideration and approval.

Recommendation

2. That the Rochdale Residency Criteria Statement (detailed in appendix 1) 
be applied to entry posts i.e. lower graded jobs at Grades 1 to 3.

Reason for Recommendation

3. To provide Cabinet with details of the Council’s proposed Local Positive 
Recruitment Policy for consideration and approval.

Key Points for Consideration

4. The Council`s Corporate Plan for 2016 – 2019 includes a commitment to 
improving the lives of local people. This is embraced in the three priorities of 
People, Place and Prosperity. The Council`s vision is to build the prosperity of 
the Borough and the people who live here. 

Employment is the best route out of poverty, enabling independence, creating 
wealth and increasing aspirations.  As part of a strategy to promote the 
Borough’s image and reputation the Council wants to enable more residents to 
access local employment opportunities in the Borough. 
 
The Local Positive Recruitment Policy which is now being proposed will 
ensure that the Co

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday 24th October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brett (in the Chair), Councillors Iftikhar Ahmed, Daalat Ali, 
Beswick, Neil Emmott, Emsley and Williams

OFFICERS: Steve Rumbelow (Chief Executive), Neil Thornton (Director of 
Resources), Sally McIvor (Joint Director of Integrated Commissioning), Andrea 
Fallon (Director of Public Health and Wellbeing), Donna Bowler (Assistant 
Director – Neighbourhoods), Sandra Bowness (Assistant Director – Children’s 
Services), Nicola Rogers (Public Health and Wellbeing Directorate), Fay Davies 
(Children’s Services Directorate), Peter Gregory (Economy Directorate), Caroline 
Abbott (Neighbourhoods Directorate),  Louise Griffiths and Alison James 
(Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Heakin and Councillor Dearnley

APOLOGIES
50 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Farnell and 

Councillor Martin

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
51 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
52 There were no urgent items of business.

MINUTES
53 Decision: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2017 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

FOOD AND FEED SERVICE PLAN 2017-18
54 Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Public Health and 
Wellbeing which presented the annual review of the Council’s Food and Feed 
Service Plan. It identified the scope and demands on the Service, provided 
details of last year’s performance and detailed the way in which the Service 
proposed to continue to meet the Food Standards Agency’s mandatory guidance 
on inspection frequency. The report also proposed to introduce two new 
discretionary fees and charges in relation to two aspects of food hygiene

Alternatives considered:

No alternatives were considered, the Authority is obliged to produce an annual 
Food and Feed Service Plan.



Decision:

1. That the Service Plan as set out in Appendix 1 of the report be 
approved as the Food and Feed Service Plan for 2017-18;

2. That the Food Standards Agency letter dated 5 May 2017, set out 
in Appendix 2 acknowledging that the action plan has been fully 
implemented and thanking staff for the action taken to address the 
recommendations be accepted;

3. That the introduction of two new discretionary fees and charges as 
set out in section 5 of the report relating to charges for food 
hygiene rescoring revisits and charges for bespoke advisory visits, 
be approved for implementation with effect from 1 January 2018 
onwards.

Reason for decision:

It is a requirement of the Framework Agreement with the Food Standards 
Agency that local Food Authorities review their performance on an annual basis. 
Rochdale Borough Council has traditionally chosen to do so by submitting the 
Food and Feed Plan for consideration by Elected Members at Cabinet.

There are two new developments across the Greater Manchester (GM) region 
which the 10 GM authorities propose to introduce and implement to ensure 
consistency across the region and therefore two new discretionary fees and 
charges in relation to two aspects of food hygiene matters were proposed.

Eligible for call in - no

THE NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2027
55 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which presented information on School Place Planning from 2017 to 2027 for 
secondary school places and the need for extra Year 7 places for the period 
2017 – 2027.

Alternatives considered:

The case was clear for the need for two extra secondary schools. Given the 
limited options, the acceptance of a local trust was considered to be the 
preferred choice. The option was to go out to tender with Multi Academy trusts 
nationwide. Extra capacity was needed for 2019 and 2023/24 and would also be 
needed in the intervening years to enable in-year moves. Current spare capacity 
had been 4-6 FE across the Borough and even with spare capacity, local 
pressures had still been felt. Above the extra two schools all secondary schools 
would need to be approached to provide extra capacity.

Decision:

1. That the opening of a consultation on the provision of additional Year 7 
places for 2017 – 2027 as detailed within the submitted report be 
approved.



Reason for decision:

Each Local authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of school 
places in their area and the proposals set out within the report for consultation 
purposes seek to address the need for extra Year 7 places for the period 2017 – 
2027.

Eligible for call in – no 

THE NEED FOR EXTRA PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES 2017- 2020
56 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which set out proposals to address the need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 
places up to September 2020.

Alternatives considered:

In the last few years, 24 of the 69 Primary Schools have taken bulge years or 
increased their Published Admission Number. The majority of these have had 
either internal restructuring or major building carried out. All extra classes were 
being discussed with Head teachers and Governing bodies.

Decision:

1. That the opening of a consultation on proposals to address the need for 
extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up to September 2020 as detailed 
within the submitted report be approved.

Reason for decision:

Each Local Authority has a statutory duty to secure a sufficient number of school 
places in their area and the proposals set out within the report for consultation 
purposes seek to address the need for extra Reception and Year 1-6 places up 
to September 2020.

Eligible for call in – no 

PROPOSED LOCAL POSITIVE RECRUITMENT CRITERIA POLICY
57 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Resources which 
provided details of the Council`s proposed Local Positive Recruitment Policy, 
which is an amendment to the Council`s Recruitment and Selection Policy, for 
consideration and approval.

Alternatives considered:

The Council could decide not to implement the policy however this would 
potentially impact on its ability to meet its commitment to improve the prosperity 
of the residents of the Borough.



Decision:

1. That the Rochdale Residency Criteria Statement (detailed in appendix 1 to 
the submitted report) be approved and applied to entry posts i.e. lower 
graded jobs at Grades 1 to 3.

Reason for decision:

The proposed Local Positive Recruitment Policy was presented for consideration 
and approval.

Eligible for call in - no

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
58 Decision: 

That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision: 

Should the press and public remain during the debate on these items there may 
be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

MULTI FUNCTIONAL DEVICE (MFD) TENDER
59 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which provided options for the renewal of the Council’s Multi-Functional Device 
(MFD) contract and recommending that the Council enters into a contract in 
conjunction with Stockport MBC from an existing Crown Commercial Framework 
via STAR Procurement. 

Alternatives considered:

The Council could initiate its own mini tender but this but would require repetition 
of work already undertaken by STAR Procurement and Stockport MBC and does 
not give Rochdale Council any additional benefits by doing so.

The Council could enter into a direct contract with the current supplier provided 
justification could be made and a financial saving clearly demonstrated. 
However, this route had the potential of being challenged by other suppliers and 
was therefore not recommended and discounted as an option.

Decision:

1. That the procurement of a provider for Multi-Functional Devices (MFDs) 
from Crown Commercial Framework RM3781, Lot2, in conjunction with 
Stockport MBC, be approved;



2. That the Director of Neighbourhoods in consultation with Cabinet Member 
for Corporate and Resources be authorised to accept the outcome of the 
tendering process;

3. That the Assistant Director – Legal, Governance and Workforce be 
authorised to advise appropriate Council services and execute such legal 
documents on behalf of the Council to ensure the delivery of this tender.

Reasons for decision:

The Council requires Multi-Functional Devices to operate efficiently and conduct 
its business. Using Crown Commercial Framework RM3781, Lot 2, the Council 
has assurance in place around the suppliers and capability of the equipment to 
meet the Council’s requirements. Working in conjunction with another Greater 
Manchester Authority provides a better commercial opportunity for suppliers and 
can potentially achieve a better economic outcome for the Council. Also, to 
enable the procurement process to progress in accordance with the published 
procurement timetable and for key decision to be made.

Eligible for call in - yes

COMMUNITY CENTRES FUNDING PROJECT - PROGRESS REPORT
60 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Economy which set 
out the progress made on the Community Centres Funding Project, which was 
approved by Cabinet on 6th June 2016. The report outlined the financial 
commitments to date, described the nature of works undertaken and 
recommended that the funding be extended for a further year to ensure that a 
sufficient budget existed to complete the project.

Alternatives considered:

Members could decline to extend the funding available for the project, in which 
case the funds made available to date could be insufficient to complete the 
project.

Decision:

1. That the report and the progress made on the funding project to date be 
noted;

2. That the extension of the project into 2020/21, and the notional 
earmarking of up to a further £250,000 from the 2020/21 planned 
maintenance budget be approved.

Reason for decision:

It was possible that total spend on the project would exceed the £1m already 
approved for the Community Centres Funding Project. The approval of a £250k 
extension to the project in 2020/21 should make sufficient funds available to 
undertake works at all the Centres in scope.

Eligible for call in - yes



REGENERATION SITES PROGRAMME UPDATE
61 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which provided an update on the programme of Council owned sites, which was 
approved by Cabinet in June 2013 for new build housing development.

Alternatives considered:

The main alternative to a proactive approach from the Council was to permit the 
market to determine how housing was developed in the Borough, or to rely on 
the private sector to bring forward housing sites at the pace required to meet 
agreed local housing needs as set out in the Core Strategy.  This could result in 
the national policy requirement to support planning proposals for housing on 
sites which were unsustainable and conflict with or undermine the Council’s 
wider planning and regeneration strategy.  

Decision:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That Officers be authorised to continue to identify options for the disposal 

of the 11 Council owned sites remaining from the programme as detailed 
in paragraph 4.6 of the submitted report.

Reason for decision:

To continue with the regeneration sites programme in order to bring forward 
brownfield Council owned sites for new build development.

Eligible for call in - yes

PROPOSED HOUSING DELIVERY JOINT VENTURE WITH GREATER 
MANCHESTER HOUSING PROVIDERS
62 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods 
which provided details of proposals to enter into a Joint Venture with Greater 
Manchester Housing Providers (GMHP) which had the potential to deliver an 
additional 4,000 new affordable homes across Greater Manchester over the next 
10 years.

Alternatives considered:

An alternative would be not to enter into a Joint Venture with Greater Manchester 
Housing Providers (GMHP) but this would not bring the benefits that being part of 
the Joint Venture could provide.

Decision:

1. That the report be noted:
2. That the Director of Neighbourhoods be authorised to undertake further 

work to reach an agreement for the implementation of a proposed housing 
delivery Joint Venture with the Greater Manchester Housing providers;



3. That the Council owned sites, that remained from the Regeneration Sites 
Programme agreed in June 2013 as detailed within the report be included 
in the negotiations;

4. That a further report be submitted to Cabinet outlining the results of the 
negotiations in respect of the Joint Venture and seeking specific approval 
for delegation for the disposal of the identified sites;

5. That it be noted that the Council also plans to initiate a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) programme across the Borough. The programme 
would address long term empty properties and undeveloped derelict land 
where owners have been unwilling and/or unable to take action to improve 
the condition and further action was required. The programme could 
potentially increase the number of sites to include within the Joint Venture.

Reasons for decision:

The Joint Venture would be with all ten GM authorities and linked to an overall 
GMCA objective to establish a Joint Venture (JV) with GMHP. It was crucial that 
Rochdale Council was part of the JV in order to accelerate growth and increase 
residential development including the delivery of affordable homes.

Being part of the Joint Venture would allow more affordable homes to be 
delivered above and beyond the existing Homes and Communities Agency 
Affordable Homes Programme.

The Joint Venture would enable the Council to opt to sell the land for a capital 
receipt or invest as equity depending on the objectives of the development.

Investing Council land would give delivery certainty and control over the sites 
and influence over the design/mix and contribution to wider regeneration 
initiatives 
The Joint Venture could deliver an agreed programme of sites and may unlock 
development of sites which otherwise would not be built out for a long period of 
time.

A number of Council Owned sites still remained from the Regeneration Sites 
Programme agreed in June 2013.

Eligible for call in – yes

CHERWELL CENTRE LEASE & DEVELOPMENT OF CHERWELL VILLAGE 
APARTMENTS
63 The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Adult Care which 
informed Members that Adult Social Care had been working with providers to 
increase the options for accommodation with care/support for all service users. 
As a consequence, a unique opportunity had arisen in relation to the Cherwell 
Centre in Heywood and some adjoining land. The proposal would expand the 
current services available from the site thereby providing increased community, 
social and economic benefits and reducing the cost of Adult Social Care 
services.



Alternatives considered:

Cabinet could decide not to approve the proposals. This could reduce the 
potential to achieve additional community benefits, improved quality of life for 
vulnerable people and cost savings for Adult Social Care.

Decision:

1. That the surrender of the existing lease for Area 2 and the granting of a 
new 99 year lease at a reduced market value for both areas 1 and 2 as 
detailed within the report be approved;

 
2. That the prudential borrowing of £1,530k (plus any accrued interest) to 

provide a loan to fund the development of the Cherwell Village Extra Care 
apartments on the land marked as Area 1 on the map in Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved. 

Reasons for decision:

As part of its commissioning intentions and its market shaping responsibilities 
under the Care Act, Adult Care had been working with providers to develop 
alternative options for accommodation and accommodation with care/support for 
all service users. One of the alternative options was the development of Extra 
Care Housing for the 18-64 age range as well as for people aged 65 and over. 

A unique opportunity had arisen in relation to the Cherwell Centre in Heywood 
and some adjoining land to develop an Extra Care unit that would increase the 
quality of life and independence of service users and increase the community 
benefits arising from the Cherwell village complex. By supporting service users to 
be fully engaged in their local community and by meeting their social inclusion 
needs at no cost to Adult Care the proposal could reduce the future costs of 
service provision. 

In order for the development to take place it was necessary for the Council to 
invest in the proposal through the provision of a lease at a reduced rate and a 
loan to enable the scheme to go ahead.

Eligible for call in - yes


